

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA**

ALAN HOROWITCH )

Plaintiff/Appellee, )

v. )

DIAMOND AIRCRAFT INDUSTRIES, )  
INC. )

Defendant/Appellant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO. SC11-1371

---

**ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**APPELLEE’S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

James C. Hauser  
Florida Bar No. 0168348  
750 Live Oak Street  
Maitland, Florida 32751  
Telephone: (407) 951-6865  
Facsimile: (407) 660-3009

William V. Custer, IV  
Georgia Bar No. 202910  
BRYAN CAVE LLP  
One Atlantic Center, 14th Floor  
1201 W. Peachtree Street, NW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
Telephone: (404) 572-6600  
Facsimile: (404) 572-6999  
Bill.Custer@bryancave.com

Attorneys for Appellee Alan Horowitch

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
CERTIFIED QUESTIONS .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. FDUTPA DOES NOT PROVIDE A BASIS FOR AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES WHEN THE DECEPTIVE TRADE PRACTICES LAWS OF ANOTHER STATE ARE APPLIED.....	11
A. Section 501.2105 Does Not Permit An Award of Attorneys’ Fees If A Party Only Prevails Under A Foreign Statute .....	12
B. A Plain Reading Of Section 501.2105 Indicates That It Does Not Provide a Basis for Attorneys’ Fees When FDUTPA Is Never Applied .....	14
C. Diamond’s Argument That FDUPTA Permits Attorneys’ Fees When FDUPTA Does Not Apply Is Not Persuasive .....	15
II. EVEN IF FDUTPA DOES PROVIDE A BASIS FOR AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES, IT CANNOT BE USED AS A BASIS TO AWARD FEES FOR THE ENTIRETY OF THE LITIGATION.....	19
A. The Statutory Language of Section 501.2105 Does Not Permit Recovery Of Fees Incurred For Claims Unrelated To FDUTPA .....	20
B. Diamond’s Arguments To The Contrary Are Flawed. ....	22
III. DIAMOND’S OFFER OF JUDGMENT SHOULD NOT BE ENFORCED BECAUSE IT SOUGHT TO SETTLE A CLAIM FOR SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE.....	25
A. An Offer of Judgment Cannot Apply to a Claim of Specific Performance Because The Offeree Has No Way to Evaluate Such An Offer. ....	26

B.	Section 768.79 Should Also Not Apply When A Party Is Seeking Equitable Relief In the Alternative, Particularly When The Offer is Made to Resolve the Entire Case.....	31
C.	Even If An Exception Existed That Permitted Offers of Judgment Which Sought to Resolve Allegedly Meritless Equitable Claims, Dr. Horowitch’s Claim for Specific Performance was Not Seriously Lacking in Merit.....	34
D.	The Cases Diamond Cites Are Distinguishable.....	37
IV.	AN OFFER OF JUDGMENT CANNOT BE VALID IF IT DOES NOT SPECIFY WHETHER IT INCLUDES ATTORNEYS’ FEES. ....	40
A.	Diamond’s Offer of Judgment Did Not Comply With The Explicit Requirements of Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442.....	41
B.	The Cases Cited By Diamond and Referenced By the Eleventh Circuit Are Distinguishable or Have Been Overruled .....	43
C.	Diamond’s Failure to State Whether the Offer Encompassed Attorneys’ Fees Was Also Substantively Prejudicial To Dr. Horowitch.....	46
	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<u>Allstate Indemnity Co. v. Hingson</u> , 808 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 2002) .....	32, 46
<u>American Bancshares Mortg. Co., Inc. v. Empire Home Loans, Inc.</u> , 568 F.2d 1124 (5th Cir. 1978).....	36
<u>Attorneys’ Title Ins. Fund, Inc. v. Gorka</u> , 36 So. 3d 646 (Fla. 2010) .....	43
<u>Bennett v. American Language Sys. Of Boca Delray, Inc.</u> , 857 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	46
<i>Beyel Bros. Crane &amp; Rigging Co. of South Florida, Inc. v. Ace Transport, Inc.</i> , 664 So.2d 62 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	37, 38
<u>Brown v. Gardens by the Sea South Condominium Association</u> , 424 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) .....	15
<u>Brown v. Gardens</u> , 424 at 184 .....	16
<i>Burtman v. Porchester Holdings Inc.</i> , 680 So.2d 631-632 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) .....	37, 38
<u>Cairns v. Franklin Co.</u> , 292 F.3d 119, 1156 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15
<u>Camp v. Parks</u> , 314 So. 2d 611 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 4th Dist. 1975).....	36
<u>Campbell v. Goldman</u> , 959 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2007).....	12, 27
<u>Campbell v. Goldman</u> , 959 So. 2d 223, 226 (Fla. 2007).....	16
<u>Daniels v. Florida Dept. of Health</u> , 898 So. 2d 61 (Fla. 2005).....	12
<u>Diamond Aircraft Industries, Inc. v. Horowitch</u> , 645 F. 3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2011) ..	6
<u>Diamond Aircraft Industries, Inc. v. Horowitch</u> , 645 F. 3d 1254 at 1260 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	44
<i>DiPaola v. Beach Terrace Association, Inc.</i> , 718 So.2d 1275 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1998).....	26
<u>Downey v. The Surf Club Apartments, Inc.</u> , 689 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) ..	17

<u>Florida Hurricane Protection and Awing, Inc., v. Pastina</u> , 43 So. 3d 893 (Fla. 4th DCA en Banc 2010).....	13
<u>Florida Patient’s Compensation Fund v. Rowe</u> , 472 So. 2d 1145, 1148 (Fla. 1985) .....	14
Florida Statutes § 501.2105 .....	14
<u>George J. Priester Aviation Service, Inc. v. Gates Learjet Corp.</u> , 1985 WL 5068, 5-6 (N.D.Ill. 1985).....	35
<u>George v. Northcraft</u> .....	45
<u>George v. Northcraft</u> , 476 So. 2d 758 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985) .....	43
<u>Gershuny v. Martin McFall Messenger Anesthesia Professional Association</u> , 539 So. 2d 1131 (Fla. 1989).....	12
<u>Gibson v. Courtois</u> , 539 So. 2d 459, 460 (Fla. 1989).....	17
<u>Hamilton v. Palm Chevrolet-Oldsmobile, Inc.</u> , 388 So.2d 638 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980) .....	21
<u>Harris Specialty Chemicals, Inc., v. Punto Azul, S.A., de C.V.</u> , 12 So. 3d 809 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	30
<u>Hogan v. Norfleet</u> , 113 So. 2d 437 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2d Dist. 1959).....	36
<u>Jacksonville Golfair, Inc. v. Grover</u> , 988 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2008) .....	30
<u>King Aircraft Sales, Inc. v. Lane</u> , 68 Wash. App. 706, 846 P.2d 550 (Wash. App. Div. 1, 1993) .....	35
<u>Kovack Securities Inc. v. Bailey</u> , 933 So. 2d 1202 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	17
<u>Love v. Associated Newspapers, Ltd.</u> , 611 F.3d 601 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<u>Mady v. DaimlerChrysler Corporation</u> , 59 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 2011).....	48
<u>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</u> , 790 So. 2d 1071, 1077-78 (Fla. 2001) .....	12
<i>Mandel v. Decorator’s Mart, Inc. of Deerfield Beach</i> 965 So. 2d 311 (fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2007).....	18, 23

<u>Mandel v. Decorator’s Mart, Inc. of Deerfield Beach</u> , 476 So.2d 266, 314 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	21
<u>Mandel v. Decorator’s Mart, Inc. of Deerfield Beach</u> , 965 So. 2d 311, 314 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	18
<u>Mangus v. Porter</u> , 276 So.2d 250, 250-251 (Fla. App. 1973) .....	35
<u>Morgan v. Beekie</u> , 879 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004) .....	49
<u>National Indemnity Co. of South Carolina v. Consolidated Insurance Services</u> , 778 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	39
<u>Nelson v. Marine Group of Palm Beach, Inc.</u> , 677 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) .....	39
<i>Palm Beach Polo Holdings, Inc. v. Equestrian Club Estates Property Owner’s Association, Inc.</i> , 22 So.3d 140-142 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	26, 27
<u>Rustic Village, Inc. v. Friedman</u> , 417 So. 2d 305 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) .....	15
<u>Schweber v Rallye Motors, Inc.</u> , 12 UCC Rep. 1154, 1973 WL 21434 ( <i>Sup. Ct. N.Y. 1973</i> ) .....	35
<u>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. De Salvo</u> , 748 So.2d 941 (Fla. 1999) .....	49
<u>Segui v. Margrill</u> , 864 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) .....	48
<u>Standard Guaranty Ins. Co. v. Quanstrom</u> , 555 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1990).....	14
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Nichols</u> , 932 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 2006).....	48, 49
<i>Stewart v. Tasnet</i> , 718 So.2d 820-821 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1998).....	37, 38
<u>Unicare Health Facilities, Inc., v. Mort</u> , 553 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1989) .....	43
<u>Wager v. Brandeberry</u> , 761 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) .....	30
<u>White v. Steak &amp; Ale, of Florida, Inc.</u> , 816 So.2d 546 (Fla. 2002).....	49
<u>Willis Shaw Express, Inc. v. Hilyer Sod, Inc.</u> , 849 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 2003) .....	43

<u>Winter Park Imports, Inc. v. JM Family Enterprises</u> , 36 Fla. L. Weekly d 1427 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011) .....	26, 28
---	--------

**Statutes**

§ 501.2105, Fla. Stat. ....	passim
§ 57.105(4), Fla. Stat.....	29
§ 57.105(7), Fla. Stat.....	13
§ 768.79(2), Fla. Stat.....	30
§ 768.79, Fla. Stat. ....	passim
§ 768.79, Fla. Stat. (196-1) .....	4
§45.061 .....	39
FLA. STAT. § 768.79 .....	42, 43

<u>Specific Performance of Sale of Goods Under UCC § 2-716</u> , 26 A.L.R.4th 294 (1983).....	36
--	----

UCC § 2-716 .....	35
-------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

199 (Fla. 2002).....	33
Arizona Consumer Fraud Act (“ACFA”) .....	5
Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act (“FDUTPA”).....	3
FUDPTA .....	6

**Rules**

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442(c)(2)(F).....	42
-------------------------------------	----

<u>In Re: Amendments to Florida Rules of Civil Procedure</u> , 682 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1996) (“Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.442(c)(2) .....	42
---	----

rule 1.442.....	42
